from biogas plants of 36.8 TWh and 10.6 TWh from other biomass plants in baseload generation.

4.4. Sensitivity Analysis

In Table 10, we show the additional installed capacities of flexibility options depending on the
parameter varied in the sensitivity analysis. In all cases, the investments in pumped-storage plants
were unchanged, whereas, in three cases, different installed capacities of Li-ion batteries and gas
turbines were needed to supply the electricity demand in the scenario BU-F+ and the year 2035. With
the exception of increased Li-ion and decreased gas turbine capital costs, no additional investments
in Li-ion batteries and/or gas turbines were made. The sum of both flexibility options was 1048 MW
for all varied parameters. Furthermore, in all cases, varied parameters did not lead to significant
changes of the utilization of conventional power plants. Although, the CO2 price was increased by
80%, conventional power plants characterized by lower GHG emissions were not utilized more often.

Table 10. Results of the sensitivity analysis: additional installed capacities of flexibility options in the
scenario BU-F+ and the year 2035.

Parameter Pumped-Storage Li-ion Gas Turbine

Capital costs of

Li-ion (−40%) 4710 660 389
Li-ion (+40%) 4710 0 1048

Pumped-storage (−40%) 4710 116 933
Pumped-storage (+40%) 4710 660 389

Gas turbine (−40%) 4710 286 762
Gas turbine (+40%) 4710 660 389

Social discount rate (−40%) 4710 660 389
Social discount rate (+40%) 4710 660 389

Price of CO2 (+40%) 4710 660 389
Price of CO2 (+80%) 4710 660 389

With regard to the total system costs, the variation of the annuity of flexibility options had a
low effect on the results (Figure 4). The highest impact was achieved by the variation of the annuity

Energies 2018, 11, 761 16 of 24

of pumped-storage plants, whereas different social discount rates and the CO2 prices (Figure 5)
are characterized by a higher sensitivity and lead to significantly higher and lower total system
costs, respectively.

Figure 4. Results of the sensitivity analysis: impact of the varying annuity of pumped-storage plants,
Li-ion batteries and gas turbines on the total system costs.

Figure 5. Results of the sensitivity analysis: impact of the varying social discount rate and CO2 price
on the total system costs.

Energies 2018, 11, 761 17 of 24

5. Conclusions and Policy Implications

In this study, we analyzed the impacts of varying biogas plants extension paths, including